
���������������������������������������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������������
�������������	
�
����	������
	���

�	����������������

��������������

�

����	������� ��� ���	���� ��������������
�������� �� ����������� ���� ����	���� ���
���	������ ��� ����� ���� ����� �� ��������� ��
	����������� �� �����	��� ���!���� ����
����	���� ������ �� "��� ��� ������	� ��
���	���	��� ��� �������#��� ��� ��"�	������
�������	������
	�������������������	
����
!�� ���#����� ��������� ��� ��"	����	�	��
���� ���������	��� !�� ���	�� ��� �����	��� ��
�	��������������������������������	
�����
���	���� ��� �������#��� ����$� %� ���
��	������� ��������	������ �$� &��'(�'%
)�$����$&$�($���� $�������$�
�

�

����*���������
�
�

�� �	������ ��� ������� ��� ������� ��� ���	
�� �����	
� �
� ����
� �	�����������
�
�
����	
���������
����
�����
���	��������	����������
��
������������������� ��!����
���������
"
����#��$��%���������
��
�� &'��
��
��(��
�)*+,,,+-.)�)))/0)/��	
�������	�
����	
����1������
	��'�%�
���� �2��� �%��������
��1�����	
�1
������������
�	��	��������34
��5��������������
&	�
� 6���
� ���1��
� ���4
�� � �� �1������� �������#��� ����� %� ���� �1�����	�� ���� ��
� 1
��
7����
� 2
	������ 	���������� 1
���	
�� 	�� �������� 	� �	���	�	� �+� ..+,8-+8)9���&"� �+� :88+,.8+,-8088��
�
�� �	�3
� ��� 2��� ��#��� �������  ;� 9.*�� !����
� ����� ������ !������� 7�����&�� ��������� �
� � &'� �
�� 
�
�(��
� //+.8-+,-:�)))/0--�� 	����� 1
�� 	����� ���1������ 	�
����	�� �� �2���<��� 1������� 
�
1������
�����
������������1���������+�/)+-:)��	�/9�	�=��>
�	�:)):����+�8+???��	�:/�	�=��>
�
	�/**.�������������3@��1
����
��+�

�

����������	
��
	��������������������������

�
"��	�����0�� 
� 1����� 5��������
� ��� 1�
1
���� �1�����	�� 1��� �� �2���<�� � �
�

������	
�	��������34
�����#�	���
�����
	���	�	�&��4
�%���A���
��+�:-�:):/��	��	�����>
�
�
��	
�
1�
�%B�
C�D+�<�������	
�C�D�&���	���	
��'�%�� ��	
����
��
���	�	��
�����	��1
��3@��	�����
"	���� �+� /)+-:)�:)):�� � �� ��� "	���� �+� 8+???�/**.�� � ����� �����3@�� 1
����
��� �� ���	��� �
�� 
�
1�
���
��	�����������
��+�8-/*?)*0.)+:):)+8+)?+))))+�

��	
#	�"��+�����,�	�#�����������	�������

��B��34
�	��1��������3��������	����������	
�
������	�B��34
�1�3
��������
���
��
���
��	
�����+�?E���555�� F�F�	������+�8+???�*.����	
�
��������
�	�� ������34
�����
	���	�	�	�&��4
�����
�
�������A�������
��
��(��
�:-�:):/+�

�

����������������������������

�
�
������34
�	��1�����1�����#�	�������	
������������34
�	�����������	��
���G���
������

C�
��
���D���������	
�
��������
��	�������	���	
�	��������������	���������	����	�������������
	� ���
�
���� 	�� 5��
���34
� 	
� &
	�� '�	������
� 	
� %���	
� 	
� ����� �
� ��� ����� ��� 	���	��� 	�
��������������	
��<���������������	
����	��H�������	�	��	
����������	�'����3��	
�%���	
�	
������
$��'�%+�
��	
#	�"��+�����,������������������������	-����	
�����
���
��������	
�&�
���
�
�	�����������
� �;� 8-/*?)*0.)+:):)+8+)?+))))� �������� 
� 1����� ���
� 	� �
�����
� �
�
� �� ���
�����������������
�����=
���
����
���	���0���
�>��	
��������	
��1����1���������1�=��#
��	��
�1����34
� 	� �
����� �I������� � ������34
� ������� �������� �
� 
�=�
� �
���������� �1�������� �����
�
�C�
DJ�

P
ar

a 
ve

rif
ic

ar
 a

 a
ut

en
tic

id
ad

e 
de

st
a 

có
pi

a 
im

pr
es

sa
, a

ce
ss

e 
o 

si
te

 h
ttp

://
po

rt
al

ad
m

in
.tj

ce
.ju

s.
br

/a
te

nd
im

en
to

 e
 in

fo
rm

e 
o 

pr
oc

es
so

 8
51

96
09

-3
0.

20
20

.8
.0

6.
00

00
 e

 o
 c

ód
ig

o 
3C

G
1N

7U
5.

O
 o

rig
in

al
 d

es
te

 d
oc

um
en

to
 é

 e
le

tr
ôn

ic
o 

e 
fo

i a
ss

in
ad

o 
di

gi
ta

lm
en

te
 p

or
 T

R
IB

U
N

A
L 

D
E

 J
U

S
T

IC
A

 D
O

 E
S

T
A

D
O

 D
O

 C
E

A
R

A
 e

 P
E

D
R

O
 IT

A
LO

 S
A

M
P

A
IO

 G
IR

A
O

. D
at

a 
da

 ú
lti

m
a 

as
si

na
tu

ra
: 0

7/
12

/2
02

1 
às

 1
1:

01
:3

3.

346



���������������������������������������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������������
�������������	
�
����	������
	���

�	����������������

��������������

�+����
�	����K����L�
�+�%	������	������1K�	����	
�&��4
�%���A���
��;�:-�:):/L���
�+�&�
1
����	���� �2���<����
�����
���+�
�
�� 1����34
� 	
� 
�=�
� 
�	���� �
� ���1���	
� ���� ���
� 	� �
�����
�� ��� �
�
� H��

	��1
��3@�� ������	��� ��� 1�
1
���� �����	�� 1��� �� �2���<��� 	�����	�� �
� �� �2��� �%��
��	1�	������	����������34
��������� ��#�1���� �����������
�1�������	���5��������
���
����
�4
�
��
������+�

�

�����������	��
	���������	
�������������	����

�

�4
�
�����3@��	���1������������
�	��
�����
J�

.��*��������	�������

�D� &������� 
� ����
� 	
�� �����
����
�� 	�� �� �2���<�� �� ����� 	1�	K������� �
���
���	
� 1���� ��
�
��	�� 	� �	�	��� ���������� H� 1����34
� 	
�� ����3
��� B����	
0�� ��1�� �� �������� 	� �	���	�	�
�����
����
������>�������
��+�
�D�%B����������I��	
����
��	
��
�����
�
������	
��	�����	
�1�
��'�%�����������#�34
�	���
������34
��
�� ���� 	� #���� 1��� �
�� B��34
� 	
� 
�=�
� ������	
�� �
�������	
� �
� ��
�� �
�1���� ���������
���������	�	��1��������=����	
��	������1�
��	K�������������+�
�D�  
�������� �� �� �2���<�� ����������� H� �������� ���������	�	� 	�
����� 	�� ������ 	
� 
�=�
�
�
��������+�
	D�%������
��1������
��	��	
��H��� �2���<�������
�	�3@���������	����
����������
��
��������+�
D�2���#��� �
	
��
��1�
�	����
���������
��H� ����#�34
�	
��1������
��� �������������
����� 
����
"��������
���1
�	����H�B��34
�	
������3
��1����	
�+�
�D��1���������1����	�	��1���������������
����������
��
��������+�
�D���
�1��>�����B��34
�	
��
�����
��1
������	
���1��������	�����	
��1
	�	
��������� ��������
���	��� ��#�� 
�� ���#�� 
�� ����3
�� ��� �4
� ��=��� 	� ��
�	
� �
�� ��� �
�	�3@�� � B��K������
�1������	����
��
�����
��������B
�+�
>D�&�����
�����
����1�>�	
�������I�.)�	�����1M��
��������
�	�������
��	�	����
��1	�	
��	�
1������
���>�����
�1��>�	
��	���	��	����
�������������	����
�1�
��3@��	���
�>����
����������

������	@��=����	�������������1������������	�"����3���	
����������	�'����3��	
�%���	
�	
������
�D� 
��������1
�������
����� �2���<���	���
�
��K������	��������� ��1���3@���
�����
�	��B��34
�
	
������3
���
��	������
����1��
	
�	�����������	���
�	����
������
����������

.��*�����	�����	������������������������	������

�D�"
������
	��������������	���
�	����1������3@��B���	����������
�	�2��K����+�
�D�������������
��	�3@���	������3@������	���1�
����������	
��
�����
+�
�D�2�1
�������#��0��1
�� �
	��� ���	�1���� �������� 
���
��������	������ � ��	������� ����	�����
��� 
�
�
�������
�� ������������	����
�B1���
�����
��=���������
��1�������	�������
��
����
��34
�	�
1�
������	����
��
���	�	��1����
����������>���
��
���	
�	�����
����	�������+�
	D� 4
�������������
�������
��
	
�
����1�������B��34
�	
�
�=�
�����1�I�����B1��������
��#�34
�
	�� ��K����� 	� 7�����34
� � N��	
���� ��	
� ��� �� ��1
�������	�	� �I������ ������ ��1�� H�
�
������	����������������
���4
���	
���������	���
����>���1��B�
+�
D� ���	��� 1���� ��� 
� �������� �
����	
� ���	��� ���
�
������� �� �����	�	� � ��� ���������������
�1������	����������
�	�2��K����+�
�D������1
�����
��1�
	��
��	�	�
��
����	���	��������#�34
�	��������34
���I�
��
����	���������	���	
+�
�D��������� ���������1
�������	�	�1
����������	��
�
��B�����
������	
�	������
������1
����	�����
����3
��1���������
��
�������
��	��	
��
���������
����
��	
��
�����
����1����������������	�
����=����	
��	������1�
��	K�������������+�
>D�7������	������
��
�������
������������
�	�3@��	��>�������34
�����������34
�B���	������������34
+�
�D�5��
�������
���
�	�������������	
��
�����
��
��
��	
���1
������C1�1
��
D��
���
����
��	����
���
�	�3
����A���
�1�����
������34
��
��
��
��������������
�
�������
��	�	
��������#�	
��	������
�
	��������	�B��34
�	���
������34
+�
=D� <��1
������#��� ������� 	������ �� ���K����� 	��� ����������� ������� 	� �
������34
� �
�� �� ������	�	� 	�
��������	
���>���	
��	����������34
�	
��1�
	��
�����������	��
��
���	�	�
��	
���>���	
����

P
ar

a 
ve

rif
ic

ar
 a

 a
ut

en
tic

id
ad

e 
de

st
a 

có
pi

a 
im

pr
es

sa
, a

ce
ss

e 
o 

si
te

 h
ttp

://
po

rt
al

ad
m

in
.tj

ce
.ju

s.
br

/a
te

nd
im

en
to

 e
 in

fo
rm

e 
o 

pr
oc

es
so

 8
51

96
09

-3
0.

20
20

.8
.0

6.
00

00
 e

 o
 c

ód
ig

o 
3C

G
1N

7U
5.

O
 o

rig
in

al
 d

es
te

 d
oc

um
en

to
 é

 e
le

tr
ôn

ic
o 

e 
fo

i a
ss

in
ad

o 
di

gi
ta

lm
en

te
 p

or
 T

R
IB

U
N

A
L 

D
E

 J
U

S
T

IC
A

 D
O

 E
S

T
A

D
O

 D
O

 C
E

A
R

A
 e

 P
E

D
R

O
 IT

A
LO

 S
A

M
P

A
IO

 G
IR

A
O

. D
at

a 
da

 ú
lti

m
a 

as
si

na
tu

ra
: 0

7/
12

/2
02

1 
às

 1
1:

01
:3

3.

347



���������������������������������������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������������
�������������	
�
����	������
	���

�	����������������

��������������

	�
��K����� 	� 	���
�� �1�����	
�� 	������ �� ���K����� 	�� ��������+� ��� ������� 1
	�� ��� �����I�� 	�
����������A�����CO)8))P�
��
����D�������������Q��
���	�3
����A���
+����
������34
�����
���������
���� �2���<������������1������������������
���
����A���
�C0����D+� �� ��1
�������	�	�	
����
�
	�0���������
������34
�1
	������ ���� ���
���
���� �
�����#�34
������0������1
����
���������	
�
1
�����L�
GD� �
	�� �������� 	� �>���	
� 	���� ����� ��� �(��
� 	� 1�
�
�
�
�� �� ��� �1����	
� �
� �
���
� 	
�
�
����
L�
�D�2�1
�������#��0��1�
��	��
�������	
��	��������H��	��������34
�
���������
��	�
������	�����
���1��
��	
�
����B��34
�	
�
�=�
�	������
�	�2��K����+�
�D��
���������
��
����������1
�������
������	
�����������
�	�3@�����	���	���	�B��34
�	
�
�=�
�

�� �� ����K����� 	� ���
�� ��� 1
�����1�=�	����� �� ���� B��34
�� 1������ 
�� ����������
�� ��� �
���
�
������	
��1�
���������+�
�D�7����� 
� ������� �
���	������ 	
�� 	�	
�� � ���
���3@�� 
���	
�� 	� �������� �
���� 
�� 1����	��� 1�
�
�
�����������4
�
��	�������	
���
1���	
���
����	
�
������
���	
��������
�������
�
������������
1��
�������	���	�����
����	��������H��
������	���	��������1M�������K�����	
��
�����
+��

D� �1�������� =�������� ��  
��� "������ 	� ��	��� �� 	
������34
� ��� �
�1�
�� �� 
����� 	
�� ����
C<�����34
�	�5�1
���34
�$�<5D���������34
�	
��������
��	���1
���34
������������������	
�������0
��	�����	�
��������������+��
1D�2�
�>����������������	���C��>���������	��D��
���
�	���������34
�	������������
���+��
�D� 2���#��� 
� 	������ 	��� �������� ���	��� � �1������� ��������	
� ����	
� 	� ��
�	
� �
�� ��� �
�����
������������I��
��	������
�	����K����+��

�
������������	�����������	
������������������� �!��
"
��������#��
����

�

��� ����3
�� �� �����
������	
�� ��
�����/01231345/�67�78927:3�7:97;<3=<>363�?<:306/�3�
:@A:1<1@<45/� 63:� A3172<3:� 67� 0/A273B:������
����0/� =/;3= �� <0;=@<06/� /� 27;7A<8701/� 7� 67:;3217�
367C@36/�63:�A3172<3:�@:363:�3�D<8�67�3170672�3��7;27132<3�67��7;0/=/E<3�63��0D/28345/�6/��/672�
�@6<;<F2</� 6/� �:136/� 6/� �732F� 0/� C@7� 130E7� 3:� 6783063:� 67� <0D237:12@1@23�
6/:����������	����
��
����07G/���67:17��728/�67��/01231/�,��2/9/:13�7��07G/����,��:97;<D<;34H7:�7�
!@301<6367:+�

�
�����������
��������� ���������!�	��$���������
����
%�������#��
����

�
�������
��1���������4
�	���
������34
��
���������
��	���M��
��4
�
�����
��������

�
.��*�"<:;3=<>345/�
�D���B��34
�	
��
�����
�	���������
�1��>�	����������#�	��1
������1��������	���	��������34
�
�1��������	�����	
��1�����	�����
������34
�	������
��1�����������0�
�������	��0�
�	����
���3@��
1���������������������34
+�
�D����1��������	���	��������34
���
�������������
�1�M1��
��
	������
�
��K�����������
��	����
����
B��34
�	
��
�����
��	�������	
�
�����
���������
�H��������#�34
�	����������
��	���
��
�����	
�+�
�D����	���@���1�
��	K��������������1����������
�1�K�����	
��1��������	��4
�����
������	�����
������1��
�������1
�>�����1�������	
34
�	����	�	����
�������+�
	D� 
�����
�	��B��34
�	
������3
��������	
�	������
�����4
������0��
��� �2��� �%�1
����
�
	����K�����	�7�����34
���
�	����
�	��������#���
��������1�����
�	����1������3@��B���	���������	�
���������
�����������
�
���������������������+�
D������������	�'����3��	
�%���	
�	
�������������#�������
�1��>�������1�����
������������1�
���M��
�
�	������������
������3
��	���
���	
��1����1������ �2���<�+�
�D�  �� �������#�34
� B���	�� 1
�� ��
� 	� ����	
��� 	
� �
��������� 	� �
���� ��B��� �M���� 1�
�����	�� 
��
����M���������	
�����1�M1��
������I��
�� �I����
���
1����
��������4
�
�����	
���������	
��	����
��
��1��
���	������J�
5+��
������	�	�	����
�	�3@�����������
1����
�����	���
�	
����������������	
��	
��
�����
+�
55+�����34
�	�����
	
�
�����	
��������>
������#�	
�+�
555+� ���1�����
� 	
� ��
�
������ 	� ���	����
� ��� ���� �1�����	
� �
� �
��������� �
� �����
� 	
�

�
�����
+�

P
ar

a 
ve

rif
ic

ar
 a

 a
ut

en
tic

id
ad

e 
de

st
a 

có
pi

a 
im

pr
es

sa
, a

ce
ss

e 
o 

si
te

 h
ttp

://
po

rt
al

ad
m

in
.tj

ce
.ju

s.
br

/a
te

nd
im

en
to

 e
 in

fo
rm

e 
o 

pr
oc

es
so

 8
51

96
09

-3
0.

20
20

.8
.0

6.
00

00
 e

 o
 c

ód
ig

o 
3C

G
1N

7U
5.

O
 o

rig
in

al
 d

es
te

 d
oc

um
en

to
 é

 e
le

tr
ôn

ic
o 

e 
fo

i a
ss

in
ad

o 
di

gi
ta

lm
en

te
 p

or
 T

R
IB

U
N

A
L 

D
E

 J
U

S
T

IC
A

 D
O

 E
S

T
A

D
O

 D
O

 C
E

A
R

A
 e

 P
E

D
R

O
 IT

A
LO

 S
A

M
P

A
IO

 G
IR

A
O

. D
at

a 
da

 ú
lti

m
a 

as
si

na
tu

ra
: 0

7/
12

/2
02

1 
às

 1
1:

01
:3

3.

348



���������������������������������������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������������
�������������	
�
����	������
	���

�	����������������

��������������

�D����
�����������������
�	����
�	���#�������������
���
��	����K������1�����������#����������������
�
	�������
�	�3@���I���������=��������	���	�������
	�������K�����	
��
�����
+�
>D�����
���	
����������	
��
�����
���4
�1������	
���
�<����
�	��'����3��
�D� ���� �2��� �%� 	���� ���	�� 	�������� ��I�� 	
�� �������� �I����
��� ������� �
�1���� 1���� �������� ��
�� �2���<�������
�
����1��
��	��������	�	���������������>����+�
=D� 
�B�����
�	�������������3@��������������	
�H�"5����5N�RS�����������3@��	��������������#���

� 	����
� 	� ����
� �
� �
���� 	� B��34
� 	
�� ����3
��� ��� �
�
� �� �
	
�� 
�� ����
�� =����	
��
�������
��������
���3@�������
��	����
��
������3
��B����	
�+�
GD����������
�	��	��������34
��5�������������	
��'�%�	�����
���������1
����
�	���������	��
�����
��
���1����34
��
�����
���
����������	������C�D�H��� �2���<��	��	
0�>���K�����	
���
�1
�������
�����
�
�
��
���������
�T��4
�"�������
�	
��� �2��� �%�1�������1�
�	����		�34
�	�C�D������C�D�	�
����������I	��
�	���� �2���<�+�
�D� ���	�� 	���� ��������� 
C�D� �����
C�D� 	�� �� �2���<�� �
� �
����� �
� 1	�	
� 	� ���������
� 	�
�����C�D������	
����� �2���<��	���
�	���	
��� �2��� �%+�
�D�"�����C��DJ�����	
�C�D�	����K�����	�7�����34
��N��	
����	
��'�%������������>�������	
C�D���
�
��	
���
��������1��C
D�&���	���	
����������	�'����3����
�����
����1������	��	����	�1������34
�
	�����1�������1
���������
�<'L�
�D�����������3@��	����������4
����
���	���1�
����
��	
����
�	��
�����
���I���	����	�1������34
�	��
1
�������	�	�����34
�	
���������L�

D�������������������H�����34
�	�������������
���	����
��	��
�����
����4
��������	�����
��������
���	�������1���������1
�������	�	�	����1�
�����
������
�������
��
��1
�
�	
��M��4
��
	������
�����
�=���	��
��	��
���
�������
�1����
�	��1�>
�	������3@�����������H�B��34
�
	
�
�=�
�	���	
�����
+�

�
�����������&�������'���	��������	����

�

���� �2��� �%�1������H��� �2���<���1���B��34
�	
�
�=�
�	������
�	��
�����
��
�
���
�� �
���� 	�	I� JJ$K������ �C@327013� 7� C@312/�8<=�� :717;701/:� 7� 6/<:� 273<: �� 1�
� �
�� /� 	
� 	����� 	�
&��4
�%���A���
��+�:-�:):/��������	��������	
�J�
�
��/�$��
���1�����1���

����� ����	�����
���$��

�������
!��� ��	���

����	��
����������
���
	���

����	��
����������

������

��

"�2 %�57% ���%�5 �����RS��<%�!��%25��
2%��22%�U�%����5&�J��%��<����&�5��RS�J�!� ���<%�
!��%25����V��J� �!2%�W����2���%26��5�����<5�5� �5�J�
�5�2%�<%�7� V�% RS�����&2����<%���N�7% �����5��%7��
%�%�2�XV675��J��YV7!�0U�5<���������������������-�
'�L���% �S�� �75 ��J�/:��+�"2%�%�5 ��V����&�����%7�
"�2���%N��

V 5<�<%� ,.,�
��%�&�Z%2�
�&/:0*��

2[�/))�))� 2[��,.+,))�))�

��

<%�5 �����RS��<���!��%25���V��<���%�2%�%!57% ���
<���7%�7���&�2��<%��5 �RS���<%XV�<���7%�7��XV%�
�%'��<%�7�2���<5"%2% �%�<��"�2 %�5<��C2%���VRS��
 +;�,)/�)8�<���� �7�D�%�%75��S��<���%2�5"5��<��<%�
<%���2�%�C<%��5 �RS��<%�2%�6<V���5 <V��25�5�D+�

V 5<�<%� ,.,� 0� 2[�.�))� 2[�/+.):�))�

����	�#������ � 	I�JJ$K������

�

�D�5�����0���
����
���������
	������	�1����
�	��������	���������	������	�
������	��B��34
�	
�

�=�
�����������������
���
����1
��
��������
���
�������������>�������1���	������
�������������
��������
����	���������
�
���B���	�����������
���	��������34
�����������
��
���
���������
���
�
���1�����
���������	
�
�=�
�	���
������34
+�

�
����������#�
��������(���	�����	�������	
���

�

��� �����
�� ��������
�� �
���4
� 1
�� �
���� 	
� "��	
� %�1����� 	� 2�1���>����
� �
7
	���#�34
� 	
� &
	�� '�	������
� 	
� %���	
� 	
� ����� $� "%27�'V�� ��	
� �
�
� �
��� 
�� �����
�� 	
�

P
ar

a 
ve

rif
ic

ar
 a

 a
ut

en
tic

id
ad

e 
de

st
a 

có
pi

a 
im

pr
es

sa
, a

ce
ss

e 
o 

si
te

 h
ttp

://
po

rt
al

ad
m

in
.tj

ce
.ju

s.
br

/a
te

nd
im

en
to

 e
 in

fo
rm

e 
o 

pr
oc

es
so

 8
51

96
09

-3
0.

20
20

.8
.0

6.
00

00
 e

 o
 c

ód
ig

o 
3C

G
1N

7U
5.

O
 o

rig
in

al
 d

es
te

 d
oc

um
en

to
 é

 e
le

tr
ôn

ic
o 

e 
fo

i a
ss

in
ad

o 
di

gi
ta

lm
en

te
 p

or
 T

R
IB

U
N

A
L 

D
E

 J
U

S
T

IC
A

 D
O

 E
S

T
A

D
O

 D
O

 C
E

A
R

A
 e

 P
E

D
R

O
 IT

A
LO

 S
A

M
P

A
IO

 G
IR

A
O

. D
at

a 
da

 ú
lti

m
a 

as
si

na
tu

ra
: 0

7/
12

/2
02

1 
às

 1
1:

01
:3

3.

349



���������������������������������������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������������
�������������	
�
����	������
	���

�	����������������

��������������

��
��
��4
�	�����	
��H� �
����1����	�� �	�
������ �
�����4
�	�����	
��H� �
����1����	���������������
	
��3@��
�3���������J�

�J������$��$���$���$���&�$��$JJ'�)���$�$K�$��$�$���

�J������$��$���$���$���&�$��$JJ'�)���$($K�$��$�$���

�J������$��$���$���$���)'$��$))'�)'��$�$K�$��$�$���

�J������$��$���$���$���)'$��$))'�)'��$($K�$��$�$���

�J������$��$���$���$���&�$��$JJ'�)���$�$K�$��$�$���

�J������$��$���$���$���&�$��$JJ'�)���$($K�$��$�$���

�J������$��$���$���$����'$��$))'�)'��$�$K�$��$�$���

�J������$��$���$���$����'$��$))'�)'��$($K�$��$�$���

�
.��*� 
����
�	� 	���������
� �
���������� ����H�1������������	�
������� �
������� 
�=��������
�
��������	
���1���
�������
�����
�
�����
��������+�
.� �*� &���� ����� 	� �������� ��=����� � ����@�� 	� 1�3
�� 	��4
� ��� 
�����	��� ��� ������ ������ �
=����1��	���������������3@����
�����
�+�
.�)*� �>�����
������34
���������	�������1�I������	���34
�	��	��1
������	�	�
�3��������+�

�
����������
��)����������������

�

.��*��/06<4H7:�9323�93E38701/�
�
5+���1������
��������
������3
������ ����#�	
������I��	�	1M���
��������
�1����������������
��K������	
�!� ���!2�<%���������	��	
�����
������3@��	�1������
���������H�B��34
�	
��
����3
��1�����������
��#�	�����������������I�
�	���/)�C	#D�	
��K�����������H�1����34
�	
��
���
���	��	
�
����
��������#�	
�����������������I����
���������#�34
��
����������I�
�(����
�
	���(����	
�����	
��K���	��	����������	
�1�
C�D���
�C�D��
�1���C�D�	������������	�'����3���
��
�1��>�	���	
����������	
�����
�J�

�+������
���1�1��������	
�	���� �2���<���
�������	
�
�1������
+�

�+� ��
�
������ �
�� �� 	���� 	� ���	����
� ��� ���	�	�� =����	���
����� 	
� �K�� 	� ���K����� H�
�
����3�+�

�+� ������
� (���
� 	�������� �� �
����
� 1	��� ��� �
���>�� �M1��� 	� �
	
�� 
�� �%2�5"5��<��� <%�
��2� �5��<���%2�5R���	
���
�1�
������	�B��34
�	
������3
��H�����	�	��=����	���
�����
������	����
��K��	����K�����

�
55+����
����
������34
�	�1������
��4
��=���1�����	��1����� �2���<��
������	�����=�����
�1����

�� �
�� ���>���� 
�� 1��#
�� 1���� ����#�34
� 	
� 1������
� ��4
� ���1��
�� ��I� ��� �=��� ����	��� ���
1�	K�������1
���	���1�
��'�%L�
555+� �� 1��#
� 1���� 1������
� ���� ���1��
� 	������ 
� 1��
	
� 	� ��	��1
������	�	� 	
� ������� 	�
1������
� 	
� %���	
� 	
� ����� �
� ������ 	� ��	�� B�����
� ��������
�� �1�
B���	����� ���� :)� 	�
	#���
��./�	�=����
�	
���
�������������=
��1������
����4
�����#�	
����I�
�������	��1�������
����#���	
��K��	������
+�
5�+���1������
��
������������	
��1M�����1�����34
�	�����	@������
�1�
������������	�	�
	���1�����
��
�����
�"	�����%���	�����7�����1����"�����5 ����	I���
��������>�����+�

�+� �
������	�� �� �����34
� 	� ���������	�	� 	�� �� �2���<��� 	�0�� 1�
��	������ �� ����
�	���K������ 1
�� �����
�� �
� ����	
� 	� ���� �
� 1��#
� 	� )-� C����
D� 	���� (����� �� �� �2���<��
�������#����������34
�
����
����
�1��#
���1���������	���+�

�+� �� 1��#
� 	
� ���� �����
�� 1
	��� ��� 1�
��
��	
� ���� �#�� 1
�� ������ 1��
	
�� �� ����I��
� 	��
�	��������34
+�

�+� 4
�>���	
��������#�34
�
����	
���	�����
���	��	����1�
�	�������	��������34
�	����
�
���������
��M��4
�� ��1
�������1��� �������#�34
�	�� �������	�	� ������������
�H� ���	��1�K�����

P
ar

a 
ve

rif
ic

ar
 a

 a
ut

en
tic

id
ad

e 
de

st
a 

có
pi

a 
im

pr
es

sa
, a

ce
ss

e 
o 

si
te

 h
ttp

://
po

rt
al

ad
m

in
.tj

ce
.ju

s.
br

/a
te

nd
im

en
to

 e
 in

fo
rm

e 
o 

pr
oc

es
so

 8
51

96
09

-3
0.

20
20

.8
.0

6.
00

00
 e

 o
 c

ód
ig

o 
3C

G
1N

7U
5.

O
 o

rig
in

al
 d

es
te

 d
oc

um
en

to
 é

 e
le

tr
ôn

ic
o 

e 
fo

i a
ss

in
ad

o 
di

gi
ta

lm
en

te
 p

or
 T

R
IB

U
N

A
L 

D
E

 J
U

S
T

IC
A

 D
O

 E
S

T
A

D
O

 D
O

 C
E

A
R

A
 e

 P
E

D
R

O
 IT

A
LO

 S
A

M
P

A
IO

 G
IR

A
O

. D
at

a 
da

 ú
lti

m
a 

as
si

na
tu

ra
: 0

7/
12

/2
02

1 
às

 1
1:

01
:3

3.

350



���������������������������������������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������������
�������������	
�
����	������
	���

�	����������������

��������������

	���� �2���<�������
�
������
�H�B���K�����	�1������
����������	
�1����	��������34
��
1��������=������
��	
��
����
��1����������������
��1�������������
��������
�	�����
��I	��
�+�

	+�&�������	
������������	�	�����	��������34
�	�����	
��������	�	�������������H������4
�	
�
�
�����
� �� B��34
�� �
�� ���
�� 	
�� 1�
���
�� �	�����������
�� �
���1
�	����� �������	�� H�
�� �2���<������1���	���+�

+�Y���	
���������1����34
�	�����3
���
��1������
����4
�����#�	
���
�����������I����
��	��	��1��������4
��
�������������
����� �2���<���4
��������#����������34
+�

�+� �
���� 1
�� �
���
� 	� �
�
����	�	�� ������3�� ����
���� 
�� 
���
� ������� 1(����
� 	� �����
���\������	��	�����=��������	
���������������
��1�����B�������
��	�	�	
�M��4
�
�����	�	�
�� �2��� �%�� �4
� ���� ��
�>�	
� 
� �
�����
� �� B��34
� �
�� �1���� 
�� 1�
�����
����
���	��1���� �� ���� �������	�	� ������� � ������>����+�  4
� ���� ����	
� �������� 1������
� H�
�� �2���<��������
�	�	����1�����
�	����
�	�3@��	�>�������3@������������3@��B���	���
���������34
+�

�
�+�X���	
�>
����	����K������������
������34
�	�1������
��1�����	�����1����34
�	
������3
��
�������	��1����� �2��� �%����1�������
���
�����1
	������������	�������	
���1�����
���
�����1����
���	������	����
�1���	������������1
����
�+�
�5+�����
������������	��4
��������	���	���
�	
��
���� 
���	�%�1�>
+�
�55+������������ 	� '����3�� �����0�� 
� 	����
� 	� ������� 
� 1������
�� �
� ��
� 	����%���RS��� ���
� 
�

�=�
��4
���=�����
��
���	�	��
������
�	�3@��	������������
+�
�555+�������
���	�C�D� "C�D���"�����C�D�	��4
����
�����
���
������	
����� 
���	�%�1�>
�����
�
����4
����� �����	
�
� ��1����
�1������
+�%�����
�	�	����K������ ���� �������	
�1��#
�1������
�� �2���<����#�������������34
�	���C�D� "C�D���"�����C�D+�

�
���������*��������$�	���
������	������

�
���� �2���<��	��������������������� 	��
�����
��	
��'�%���
�1��#
�	�/)� C	#D�	����

�
�������
����
���	
����1������	��	����	������������	��
�����
���������
�	������������������������������
��-]�C����
�1
�����
D�	
����
����
����	
��
�����
������	
0�>�
1����	��������
	���	�	��1���������
�
���+� -?�� ^� /;�� 	�� ���  ;� 8+???�*.+� �� ��������� ���� 	�
���	�� H� �� �2���<�� �
���� 	1
��� 	
�
���1�����
���������	���
�����3@��������	���������������
�>����
�	����������������34
�	�1�=��#
��
�����	
���
��� �2��� �%+�
.��*������������	���� �������	�	�	��������B��34
�	
��
�����
��*)� C�
����D�	�����1M�� �I����
�	��
���K������
����������	��	
������
��	������	��1�
��
��34
+�
.��*�������������������������=�����
	���	�	���
�>�	�������������
�1������
�	J�

5+�&�=��#
���	���	
��	
��4
����1�����
�	
�
�=�
�	
��
�����
L�

55+�&�=��#
��	���
�������	
��H��	��������34
��	�
������	����1��
��	
�
�	��������B��34
�	
�
�
�����
L�

555+�7�������
���M������1����������1����	���1����	��������34
�H��
������	�L��

5�+�������3@��������>�������1���	���������	��������������#����4
��	��1��	���1����
������	���
����	
��
���+�

.� )*� �� �
	���	�	� ����
0��������� �
���� ���� ������ �� �
���1���� �
	
�� 
�� ���
�� ��	���	
�� �
�
&�������
�:;��
�����	����������34
������������I���L�
.�J*����4
���
��34
����1����������	�����������	
��
�����
���=���������1��4
�	�1������
����I�
���������#�34
�	
���1����
�	
�����
����	1�	������	���1����34
�	������3@���
���������+�
.��*����
�
����
��	������������=�������#�	
��
��
	
�
����1����1����
�1������
�	������������	�����
�
�1�����	���
�1��#
�	���I�,8�C���������
��
D�>
������
���	
�	���
������34
�	
��� �2��� �%����
1������	
��������
��������
�	��1
��
�����B
J�

5+�����
����\�����	
�1��#
���B�	
�1�����1�����34
�	������������������������1����34
�	�������	�
)�)9]�C������I���
��1
�����
D�	
����
��	
��
�����
�1
��	���	������
��
�����	
�
���B��
�	�:]�
C	
���1
�����
D+�

P
ar

a 
ve

rif
ic

ar
 a

 a
ut

en
tic

id
ad

e 
de

st
a 

có
pi

a 
im

pr
es

sa
, a

ce
ss

e 
o 

si
te

 h
ttp

://
po

rt
al

ad
m

in
.tj

ce
.ju

s.
br

/a
te

nd
im

en
to

 e
 in

fo
rm

e 
o 

pr
oc

es
so

 8
51

96
09

-3
0.

20
20

.8
.0

6.
00

00
 e

 o
 c

ód
ig

o 
3C

G
1N

7U
5.

O
 o

rig
in

al
 d

es
te

 d
oc

um
en

to
 é

 e
le

tr
ôn

ic
o 

e 
fo

i a
ss

in
ad

o 
di

gi
ta

lm
en

te
 p

or
 T

R
IB

U
N

A
L 

D
E

 J
U

S
T

IC
A

 D
O

 E
S

T
A

D
O

 D
O

 C
E

A
R

A
 e

 P
E

D
R

O
 IT

A
LO

 S
A

M
P

A
IO

 G
IR

A
O

. D
at

a 
da

 ú
lti

m
a 

as
si

na
tu

ra
: 0

7/
12

/2
02

1 
às

 1
1:

01
:3

3.

351



���������������������������������������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������������
�������������	
�
����	������
	���

�	����������������

��������������

55+� �� �����
� ��1��
�� �� :-� C����� � ����
D� 	���� ���
��#�� �� �	��������34
� �� 1�
�
��� �� �����4
� 	
�
�
�����
� 1
�� 	����1�����
� 
�� ���1�����
� ��������� 	� ����� ����������� �
��
��� 	��1@�� 
��
�����
��5��55�	
����+�98�	������;�8+???��	�/**.+�

.�(*����������	
���4
�I�1����1���� ����������1�
���
��	�����������
� ��������	
�1�
� �
��������� �
��
�

�=���
�	��1�����1�=��#
���
���1���������3@��H��
������	�+�
.�K*�����������������
���	��	��B�����J�

5+� �
�� �� 	�
��34
� 	�� �1M����� �����0����3�� 
�� ���
��#�34
� 1���� 
� ���������
� 	� ��1
��\������
	1
����	��� �� 	��>��
� �� �����
� 	� ���������� ��
�1��>�	�� 	� 	�����34
� 	�� �	��������34
��
�	��������
��������������	
��	�������
������	�����1�����
	����������������	
��
�����
L��
55+��
��
��I����
�	�����K�����	
��
�����
��
�����	
�
�1��#
�1�����
��
�&�������
�/;�����1
	����
��	1�	������	�����������#���������	�	
������
�	�
�
��K�����	��������
+�

�
�����������%�����������
������

�
�
�����	����
��
����+�9�	����� +�/)+-:)�:)):��������	�����������
�������
��8?��89�	�����

 +�8+???�/**.������ �2���<�����������=������������	��1�I�������1���	�����H��1����	�	������B
�
	�������J�
�
.��*��304H7:��68<0<:1231<?3:-�

5+��<�%2�_ �5�L�
55+�7V���L�
555+� �V�&% �S�� �%7&�2U25�� 	� 1������1��� 	� ������3@�� � ��1	����
� 	� �
�������� �
�� ��

�	��������34
�� ��� 1
	��� ��� 1��#
� 	� ��I� ):� C	
��D� ��
��� H� ����� ������ ��=���� �� �� �2���<��� ��
������������	����������������3@�J�

�D� 4
���������
��
�����
��
�1��#
��������	
L�
�D� 4
�����������1�
1
���L�
�D�%��=���
�����	����
�	��B��34
�	
�
�=�
L�
	D�"��>�����=��������	�����
������	�����B��34
�	
��
�����
L�
D� 4
����#����
�1��#
����1���	
��
�
�=�
�	
��
�����
������	
�1�
��'�%L�

5�+�<%���2�RS��<%�5 5<� %5<�<%�1���� ��������
���
���������
�����	��������34
���1��������
��
���
�� �� ��� 
� �'�%�� �1M�� ������� 	
�� ���
��� �
�������� ��� �� �� �2���<�� 1�����
�� ������ ������
�
���	��	�� ���� �
�
� �� ���� 	� �
���� ���������� �1����� �
�1
������
� ���	A�
� ���� ��������
�����3@�J�

�D�"�#��	�����34
������L�
�D�<�B���	��������
���1�������	
������34
������L�
�D��
�1
����0��	��
	
����	A�
�
���
��������	�������L�
	D���	�����34
�	����	
��	�	�1�	������������
�>
����
���
���
��	����������	��1���34
�


����I�����=��1�
�
��	������������34
�1�������1�M1�������
��	�	�����1���
����1����	�	���������
�
��	�	����1��������� �2���<�����������
��'�%�1�
��1�=��#
�������������	1
���	�	�
���	
�

�1��#
��4
���1��
����:�C	
��D���
��1�����
��
������
�5��	
������
�89�	������+�8+???��	�:/�	�=��>
�	�
/**.+�

�+� %���	0�� 1
�� ��B��34
� �
���� 
� �����
� ��=��������	
� 1
�� 1��
	
� ��1��
�� �
� 	
��
� 	
� 1��#
�
���1���	
�1����������	
C�D�1�
	��
C�D����������������1������	��C�D���>����	
������+�

�5+�%���	0��1
�� ��B��34
�1�������
������
� ��=��������	
�1
��1��
	
���1��
���
�	
��
�	
�1��#
�
���1���	
�1�����
�1�����34
�
���������#�34
�	����
�����K������	
C�D�1�
	��
C�D��1
���	���	������
�
�������
�1�
���M��
�
��	�������
+�

�55+��1M������������34
�	
����
��	
��
�����
������
��
��������
�	��1����	�	�	��	���K�����

�� �1����34
� 	� �������� �� �
������	�� ���� �
�������� �
������	�� ��� ����	
�� �1������� 	����
�	����������������)-�C����
D�	����(�����������1�����	��=���
��
��'�%+�

�555+���	�����	������������������������	��1�
��'�%�������	
���
���
����=�	
���	��������
��
	
��������
�	���	���K��������1M����������1�����1����34
�	�����
��	�	��
�1���+�

5`+� ��
���	
� ���
� �
�����
� 
�� �
�3�� ���
��� ���������� �
�1�
��	
�� � ����
�� 1�
� �'�%�� ��
�
������	���������������	���1����	�	�+�

`+���1��#
�1������
�>����
�	���������
��	
�����������
�1
����������1�	���
��1�=��#
������
	���I�.)�C������D�	�����
�������
����
���	
���1M��
��������
�	���
������34
�1����1���+�

P
ar

a 
ve

rif
ic

ar
 a

 a
ut

en
tic

id
ad

e 
de

st
a 

có
pi

a 
im

pr
es

sa
, a

ce
ss

e 
o 

si
te

 h
ttp

://
po

rt
al

ad
m

in
.tj

ce
.ju

s.
br

/a
te

nd
im

en
to

 e
 in

fo
rm

e 
o 

pr
oc

es
so

 8
51

96
09

-3
0.

20
20

.8
.0

6.
00

00
 e

 o
 c

ód
ig

o 
3C

G
1N

7U
5.

O
 o

rig
in

al
 d

es
te

 d
oc

um
en

to
 é

 e
le

tr
ôn

ic
o 

e 
fo

i a
ss

in
ad

o 
di

gi
ta

lm
en

te
 p

or
 T

R
IB

U
N

A
L 

D
E

 J
U

S
T

IC
A

 D
O

 E
S

T
A

D
O

 D
O

 C
E

A
R

A
 e

 P
E

D
R

O
 IT

A
LO

 S
A

M
P

A
IO

 G
IR

A
O

. D
at

a 
da

 ú
lti

m
a 

as
si

na
tu

ra
: 0

7/
12

/2
02

1 
às

 1
1:

01
:3

3.

352



���������������������������������������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������������
�������������	
�
����	������
	���

�	����������������

��������������

`5+��
��'�%������������	
���1M���������1�
���
��	�����������
�������#��������������1����1���������
�
�1���34
�	���������1����	�+����������� �
��	����
����1��
���
����
��	�����������1����	�����I��	��
1�	�� 	����� ��1
�	��� �� �
������	�� 1��� ���� 	����3��� �� ����� ���� 	��
���	�� 	
�� 1������
��
����������	��	
��1����	��������34
�
�����	�������	
��
��
����
���
���	��=�	��������+�
.� �*� �
� �'�%� ���� �������	
�� �1M�� ������� 1�
���
� �	�����������
�� �����#��� �� ��������� 1���� 1������� ��
�
�1���34
�	���������1����	�+����������� �
��	����
����1��
���
����
��	�����������1����	�����I��	��
1�	�� 	����� ��1
�	��� �� �� �2���<�� 1��� ���� 	����3��� �� ����� ���� 	��
���	�� 	
�� 1������
��
����������	��	
��1����	��������34
�
�����	�������	
��
��
����
���
���	��=�	��������L�
.�)*�������3@��������	��������1
	�4
�����1����	���	� �
����	��������
�����������������1�=��#
�	�
��1
�������#�34
�����������������1���L�
.�J*���1�����>
�������������	�	����1����34
�	
������3
��B����	
���
��� �2��� �%����������
�1���34
� 	��� 
�
��K������ � �
��������� H� �� �2���<��� �
��
��� �1������	
+� ��� ������� ��4
�
�1����	����
���������������
��������������	
���������4
��
�����������1�����������34
���������	��������

������������	��
���	�������
������������	���� �2���<�L�
.��*����� �2���<������1��#
���B��
�	�)-�C����
D�	����(�����
���	
��	
��������
�	���
������34
�
1�����1����������=�������������+�

�
�����������%������(���
����

�
��� 1�
�	����
�� 	� �����4
� �
���������� ����
� 
�� ��������� �
�
� 
�� 	������	
�� 1
�� ��
�

����������	
��� �2��� �%����4
� �
���������
����	
����������	���H��� �2���<����������	��
>�1M���� �� 1�
	�34
� 	� �
����	��M��
� � �� 		�34
� 	� ��1��� 	����� �	����� 1�I���� � �
�1�
��	��
������34
� 	�� ����34
� 	�� �	��������34
� 1���� ���� �� 
� 	�=���� �� �� �2���<�� �1����� 	���� �
�
1��#
�	�-� C����
D�	����(�����
���	
��	���� �������
�����>�1M���	�	���
�>����
�	��	�����
����1
�>�� �����
� >��������
� �
� 1��#
� 	� -� C����
D� 	���� (���� �
���	
�� 	�� ������34
� �
�1�
��	�� 	��
	���4
������M���+�
.��*����4
�������34
�	����
�	�3@��	�>�������34
�1����� �2���<����=�����������4
��
����������
��� 1�=��#
� 	��� 	����� ���3@��� ��	
� �	�	�� �� ���34
� 	� 1������
� �� �� �� �2���<�� �4
�
���
����������������B��34
�	
�����3
�
��
������1����	
����
����
+�
.� �*� ���	��������34
� �
��	��� ��� 1��#
� 	� -� C����
D� 	���� 1���� ��� ���� �2���<�� �������#� �����

�����3@�� ������>������ 
�� ����� �
�	�3@�� 	� >�������34
�� �
�� 1��� 	� �����4
� �
���������� ����	
� �4
�
�	��������� ��0�I� 
�� �� ����1���	�	� 	�� �1���� 	� �
������� �� �����34
+� "���� �������	
� ��� ��I� ��
�������#�34
�	���
�����3@���
�1������
��4
���������	
������#4
�	�����4
��
�����1�����	���
����
�1�
��3@��B���	���1�������+�
.�)*�X����
�H������
�����������4
�1
	�����J�

5+�&
����
�����������������
�	���	��������34
���
�����
�������	
���
�� �����
��5���`55��`�55�	
�
�����
�98�	������+�8+???�/**.L�

55+����������1
����
�	
��������1�������	�#�	��������
��
�1�
���
�	��������34
��	�	����>�=��
�
����K�����1�������	��������34
L�

555+�'�	��������
�����
��	��������34
+�
.� J*� <�� 2%��5�S�� ��7� 2%���2�57% ��� <%� &2%'V6N��� 0� �� �����4
� 	
� �
�����
� �
�� ���� �
��
�����
��`55���`�55�	
������
�98�	������+�8+???�/**.�
�	�����
�1�����
��
�^�:;�	
������
�9*�	�������
��+�
.� �*� <��� �� �%XV_ �5��� <�� 2%��5�S�� �<75 5��2��5��� &�2� 5 �<57&�_ �5�� �V�&���� 0� ��
�����4
��
�������
�� �����
�� 5� ��`55� �`�55� 	
����+� 98�	�� ����+� 8+???�/**.��������� ����
����K������
1���������
������
�8)�	���������+�
.�(*��������4
����	�����	��1
����#@��	��������1(����
�
����
�
��K�����	����
��
�����
�
��	��
�3��
���
��	����H��� �2���<��
�	����
��� �����34
�	������������
�����������
� �������
�	
C�D����
�C�D�
1������C�D��
������3
��B����	
�������
�+�
�

�
�����������%������$����	��������	����������	������	�������!�����

�
��M��4
���1
������1����
������34
�I�
����������	�'����3��	
�%���	
�	
�����+�

.��*������
��	
��
�����
������C
D������	�7�����34
��N��	
����	
��'�%�
��1�
�����
����1
���C�D�
��	���	
�	��	�����
�������#�	
�1
����
�	�1������34
��
�<����
�	��'����3��%���A���
+�

P
ar

a 
ve

rif
ic

ar
 a

 a
ut

en
tic

id
ad

e 
de

st
a 

có
pi

a 
im

pr
es

sa
, a

ce
ss

e 
o 

si
te

 h
ttp

://
po

rt
al

ad
m

in
.tj

ce
.ju

s.
br

/a
te

nd
im

en
to

 e
 in

fo
rm

e 
o 

pr
oc

es
so

 8
51

96
09

-3
0.

20
20

.8
.0

6.
00

00
 e

 o
 c

ód
ig

o 
3C

G
1N

7U
5.

O
 o

rig
in

al
 d

es
te

 d
oc

um
en

to
 é

 e
le

tr
ôn

ic
o 

e 
fo

i a
ss

in
ad

o 
di

gi
ta

lm
en

te
 p

or
 T

R
IB

U
N

A
L 

D
E

 J
U

S
T

IC
A

 D
O

 E
S

T
A

D
O

 D
O

 C
E

A
R

A
 e

 P
E

D
R

O
 IT

A
LO

 S
A

M
P

A
IO

 G
IR

A
O

. D
at

a 
da

 ú
lti

m
a 

as
si

na
tu

ra
: 0

7/
12

/2
02

1 
às

 1
1:

01
:3

3.

353



���������������������������������������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������������
�������������	
�
����	������
	���

�	����������������

��������������

.��*�����	��	
��	�<�1��������
��������
�	��	��������34
�� 5���������������
��
���&
��������+�

.:)�:):/�� 	��1
������#�	�� �
� <'� 	� /9� 	� �����
� 	� :):/�� ��� 	��1@� �
��� �� 	���34
� 	�
�
�1�K�������	���������������
�\����
�	
�&
	��'�	������
�	
�%���	
�	
�����+�

�
����������	�%�������	�%�����'
�+��
���������	����

�
��1��#
�	����K�����	
�1������%27��<%��� �2��������������	����	�����������������

���
�����1�
�1��#
�	�/:�C	
#D���������
�����	��	����	�����������������1�
��
�����1
��������1��
	
�
��I�
������������	�?)����L�

�
.��*����������1�
��
��34
�	
�1��#
��
���������	����	�������
�	�3@���������	������+�-9�	������+�
8+???�/**.+�
.��*����
�
�1��#
�	�����	
�	�"���	���1
���	
�"���������C%��D��=�������
����?)�C������D��������
���K�������B����	
��
�����
�	���������I�
�1��#
�	�����	
�	�"���	���1
���	
�"���������C%��D�����
1�
��
��34
+�
�

��������������	%���������
�������,!�
��)���

�
%��� �
�����
� ��0�� 1��� ��� �+� /)+-:)�:)):� � ��� �+� 8+???�/**.�� �����	�� � ����� �����3@���

������34
� �
�������� �	�	��� 1�
���M������ ��� �
�
� 1�
�� 1����
�� 	� <����
� &(����
�� ��������
���
������3@�� �
��������� � 
�	��� 	� �
�������
�� ����	
�� 	� M��4
�� 1(����
��� �1�����	
0�0�>���
��1���������� �
�� ���
�� 
����
��� 
�� 1�����1�
�� ������ 	
�� �
�����
�� � 	����� 	��1
��3@�� 	� <����
�
&����	
+�

�
�����������
�%��������	��

�
"�������
�
��
�
�	�"
����#��C�%D��1����	����������������	(��	���
����	���	
�1��������
�	�

�
�����
�����
��4
�1
����������
���	
��1
�������	���������������
����(�����	���������
���
�1
�������
1��������	
�����=�+�

�
"������
�1�������:�C	���D������	��������
����
�����1
��������=���
��������	
������

1���3��	�C�D�������>�C�D��������I��
����������1�������1�
	�#������=���	��
������������
���
	��	
����B����
����1������	
��
�<����
�	��'����3��%���A���
�C<'D+��

�������

��������������������"
����#���%��)?�	�	#���
�	�:):/+�
�

�

�
�

���	��M�������������#�	����
���	��
	��������������	���������"	����	�	�����������

�
�

�

�

�
��
	����	��	�#�����������	���

	��$�����	�����������	��������������#�������%��$�
�
�
�
�
�

MARCIO RODRIGUES 

DE 

OLIVEIRA:28843845888

Assinado de forma digital por 

MARCIO RODRIGUES DE 

OLIVEIRA:28843845888 

Dados: 2021.12.06 17:01:36 -03'00'

P
ar

a 
ve

rif
ic

ar
 a

 a
ut

en
tic

id
ad

e 
de

st
a 

có
pi

a 
im

pr
es

sa
, a

ce
ss

e 
o 

si
te

 h
ttp

://
po

rt
al

ad
m

in
.tj

ce
.ju

s.
br

/a
te

nd
im

en
to

 e
 in

fo
rm

e 
o 

pr
oc

es
so

 8
51

96
09

-3
0.

20
20

.8
.0

6.
00

00
 e

 o
 c

ód
ig

o 
3C

G
1N

7U
5.

O
 o

rig
in

al
 d

es
te

 d
oc

um
en

to
 é

 e
le

tr
ôn

ic
o 

e 
fo

i a
ss

in
ad

o 
di

gi
ta

lm
en

te
 p

or
 T

R
IB

U
N

A
L 

D
E

 J
U

S
T

IC
A

 D
O

 E
S

T
A

D
O

 D
O

 C
E

A
R

A
 e

 P
E

D
R

O
 IT

A
LO

 S
A

M
P

A
IO

 G
IR

A
O

. D
at

a 
da

 ú
lti

m
a 

as
si

na
tu

ra
: 0

7/
12

/2
02

1 
às

 1
1:

01
:3

3.

354



���������������������������������������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������������
�������������	
�
����	������
	���

�	����������������

��������������

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

���N���������	����������	����

�	��������������	������

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

P
ar

a 
ve

rif
ic

ar
 a

 a
ut

en
tic

id
ad

e 
de

st
a 

có
pi

a 
im

pr
es

sa
, a

ce
ss

e 
o 

si
te

 h
ttp

://
po

rt
al

ad
m

in
.tj

ce
.ju

s.
br

/a
te

nd
im

en
to

 e
 in

fo
rm

e 
o 

pr
oc

es
so

 8
51

96
09

-3
0.

20
20

.8
.0

6.
00

00
 e

 o
 c

ód
ig

o 
3C

G
1N

7U
5.

O
 o

rig
in

al
 d

es
te

 d
oc

um
en

to
 é

 e
le

tr
ôn

ic
o 

e 
fo

i a
ss

in
ad

o 
di

gi
ta

lm
en

te
 p

or
 T

R
IB

U
N

A
L 

D
E

 J
U

S
T

IC
A

 D
O

 E
S

T
A

D
O

 D
O

 C
E

A
R

A
 e

 P
E

D
R

O
 IT

A
LO

 S
A

M
P

A
IO

 G
IR

A
O

. D
at

a 
da

 ú
lti

m
a 

as
si

na
tu

ra
: 0

7/
12

/2
02

1 
às

 1
1:

01
:3

3.

355



                   

Rua Lazar Segall, 739 � Bairro Vila Assis Brasil � Mauá - SP

Fones � (11) 2375-7633 � (11) 3458-4298

www.upstecnologia.com.br 

Soluções para Nobreaks, Geradores e 

Instalações Elétricas

PROPOSTA COMERCIAL

Ao
TRIBUNAL DE JUSTIÇA DO ESTADO DO CEARÁ
COMISSÃO PERMANENTE DE LICITAÇÃO 
EDITAL DE PREGÃO ELETRÔNICO Nº 25/2021

DADOS DA PROPONENTE:
Razão Social: UPS Tecnologia Ltda - ME
CNPJ: 11.385.452/0001-55 IE: 442.122.108.111 Inscrição Municipal: 38263
Endereço: Rua Lazar Segall, n° 739 Bairro: Vila Assis Brasil
Cidade: Mauá UF: SP CEP: 09.370-700
Telefone Comercial: (11) 2375-7633 / (11) 3458-4298
E-mail: licitacao@upstecnologia.com.br  / marcio@upstecnologia.com.br Site:
www.upstecnologia.com.br
DADOS DO REPRESENTANTE QUE IRÁ ASSINAR O CONTRATO:
Nome: Márcio Rodrigues de Oliveira CPF: 288.438.458-88
Endereço: Rua Vitorino, nº 53, Bairro: Vila Ana Maria � Mauá � SP � CEP: 09390-100
RG: 33.485.807-7 Expedido por: SSP Cargo: Diretor
DADOS BANCÁRIOS DO LICITANTE:
Banco: Banco do Brasil Agência: 0681-5 Conta Corrente: 61336-3

Prezados Senhores,
I - Apresentamos, em atendimento ao Edital em epígrafe, a seguinte proposta de preço:

LOTE 1 � COTA PRINCIPAL
ITEM DESCRIÇÃO UNID. QTD. VALOR UNIT. VALOR TOTAL 

1

FORNECIMENTO E INSTALAÇÃO DE BATERIA RECARREGÁVEL, TIPO: SELADA, 
APLICAÇÃO: BANCO DE BATERIAS, USO: NOBREAK, CARACTERÍSTICAS 
ADICIONAIS: LIVRE DE MANUTENÇÃO, A PROVA DE VAZAMENTO, SISTEMA 
ELETROQUÍMICO: CHUMBO-ÁCIDO, CAPACIDADE NOMINAL: 9AH, TENSÃO 
NOMINAL: 12 V. FRETE INCLUSO, POSTO EM FORTALEZA.
MARCA OFERTADA: GETPOWER GP12-9

Unidade 434 R$ 100,00 R$ 43.400,00

2

DESINSTALAÇÃO DAS BATERIAS USADAS E RECEBIMENTO DAS MESMAS 
PARA DESTINAÇÃO ADEQUADA, MESMO QUE SEJA DE MARCA DIFERENTE DA 
FORNECIDA (RESOLUÇÃO N.º 401/08 DO CONAMA) E EMISSÃO DO 
CERTIFICADO DE DESCARTE (DESTINAÇÃO DE RESÍDUOS INDUSTRIAIS).

Unidade 434 R$ 3,00 R$ 1.302,00

VALOR GLOBAL R$ 44.702,00

54

P
ar

a 
ve

rif
ic

ar
 a

 a
ut

en
tic

id
ad

e 
de

st
a 

có
pi

a 
im

pr
es

sa
, a

ce
ss

e 
o 

si
te

 h
ttp

://
po

rt
al

ad
m

in
.tj

ce
.ju

s.
br

/a
te

nd
im

en
to

 e
 in

fo
rm

e 
o 

pr
oc

es
so

 8
51

96
09

-3
0.

20
20

.8
.0

6.
00

00
 e

 o
 c

ód
ig

o 
3C

G
1N

7U
5.

O
 o

rig
in

al
 d

es
te

 d
oc

um
en

to
 é

 e
le

tr
ôn

ic
o 

e 
fo

i a
ss

in
ad

o 
di

gi
ta

lm
en

te
 p

or
 T

R
IB

U
N

A
L 

D
E

 J
U

S
T

IC
A

 D
O

 E
S

T
A

D
O

 D
O

 C
E

A
R

A
 e

 P
E

D
R

O
 IT

A
LO

 S
A

M
P

A
IO

 G
IR

A
O

. D
at

a 
da

 ú
lti

m
a 

as
si

na
tu

ra
: 0

7/
12

/2
02

1 
às

 1
1:

01
:3

3.

356



                   

Rua Lazar Segall, 739 � Bairro Vila Assis Brasil � Mauá - SP

Fones � (11) 2375-7633 � (11) 3458-4298

www.upstecnologia.com.br 

Soluções para Nobreaks, Geradores e 

Instalações Elétricas

I � Declaramos que esta proposta corresponde exatamente às exigências contidas no Edital e seus Anexos, 
às quais aderimos formalmente;

II �Declaramos expressamente a garantia dos serviços propostos, inclusive quanto à responsabilidade plena 
por quaisquer danos aos equipamentos ou elementos as instalações que façam parte do objeto deste 
documento, em caso de problema comprovadamente ocasionado por ineficiência, negligência ou não 
execução dos procedimentos de manutenção exigidos no Anexo 1 � Termo de Referência do PE 25/2021.

Prazo para execução dos serviços: 30 (trinta) dias corridos.

Prazo de validade da proposta: 60 (Sessenta) dias.

O prazo de garantia para todos os itens da solução: 12 (doze) meses.

Valor Total Lote 1: R$ 44.702,00 (Quarenta e quatro mil, setecentos e dois reais).

Mauá, 21 de outubro de 2021.

_________________________________________
UPS Tecnologia Ltda

Pedro Henrique Domingues Gamba
CPF: 455.005.868-40

Procurador

PEDRO HENRIQUE 

DOMINGUES 

GAMBA:4550058684

0

Assinado de forma digital por 

PEDRO HENRIQUE 

DOMINGUES 

GAMBA:45500586840 

Dados: 2021.10.21 17:05:31 

-03'00'

55

P
ar

a 
ve

rif
ic

ar
 a

 a
ut

en
tic

id
ad

e 
de

st
a 

có
pi

a 
im

pr
es

sa
, a

ce
ss

e 
o 

si
te

 h
ttp

://
po

rt
al

ad
m

in
.tj

ce
.ju

s.
br

/a
te

nd
im

en
to

 e
 in

fo
rm

e 
o 

pr
oc

es
so

 8
51

96
09

-3
0.

20
20

.8
.0

6.
00

00
 e

 o
 c

ód
ig

o 
3C

G
1N

7U
5.

O
 o

rig
in

al
 d

es
te

 d
oc

um
en

to
 é

 e
le

tr
ôn

ic
o 

e 
fo

i a
ss

in
ad

o 
di

gi
ta

lm
en

te
 p

or
 T

R
IB

U
N

A
L 

D
E

 J
U

S
T

IC
A

 D
O

 E
S

T
A

D
O

 D
O

 C
E

A
R

A
 e

 P
E

D
R

O
 IT

A
LO

 S
A

M
P

A
IO

 G
IR

A
O

. D
at

a 
da

 ú
lti

m
a 

as
si

na
tu

ra
: 0

7/
12

/2
02

1 
às

 1
1:

01
:3

3.

357



���������������������������������������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������������
�������������	
�
����	������
	���

�	����������������

��������������

���N���������	����������	����

�:97;<D<;34H7:�7�C@301<131<?/:�

�

�+�!������	
���1
��>���
0���	
����	�L�

5+�-98�!�������	�*�>��������������	����
�����
�	�<
������34
��5��
�������L�

55+�,8)�!�������	�9�>��������������	����
�"M������M����!�������+�

!+�����������
�������#����
������	
������#�	��O	���	�P�
��O	�1IPL�

�+�����������
�������
B�	�34
�	
����������L�

<+����4
�������������J�/:��C���
��
���
��DL�

%+���1���	�	��������	��������
�����J�9�>�C�
��5D��*�>�C�
��55D���
�������	�	��������:)L�

"+�%B1��������	���	�����������������34
�	�)-�C����
D���
������
�	�3@���
������	������
�����
��
����#����L�

�+�<����@��1���������������	�9�>��*�>J�

5+��
�1�����
C�DJ�����/,*�����/-.���L�

55+��������C!DJ�����?.�����?9���L�

555+���������
����C�
����������DC�DJ�����*?�����/),���L�

5�+�������C<DJ�����*:�����*8���+�

Y+���1
����
�����
�	
�1
�
�1
�����
�C	����
�
������	
D�I���	������1�������	����	���	��	
�
�=�
�
������	
+�

�

�

�

�

�

�

��������	
��������
���	������

� �

�

�

�

�

�

��� ��� �
����
�� ���	����
�� 	��� ������� ���� ����� �
����
�
�� ����
�
� 
	������� �� ��� ��� �������������


	�����
��
�
��
��	��� 
��

�

�

P
ar

a 
ve

rif
ic

ar
 a

 a
ut

en
tic

id
ad

e 
de

st
a 

có
pi

a 
im

pr
es

sa
, a

ce
ss

e 
o 

si
te

 h
ttp

://
po

rt
al

ad
m

in
.tj

ce
.ju

s.
br

/a
te

nd
im

en
to

 e
 in

fo
rm

e 
o 

pr
oc

es
so

 8
51

96
09

-3
0.

20
20

.8
.0

6.
00

00
 e

 o
 c

ód
ig

o 
3C

G
1N

7U
5.

O
 o

rig
in

al
 d

es
te

 d
oc

um
en

to
 é

 e
le

tr
ôn

ic
o 

e 
fo

i a
ss

in
ad

o 
di

gi
ta

lm
en

te
 p

or
 T

R
IB

U
N

A
L 

D
E

 J
U

S
T

IC
A

 D
O

 E
S

T
A

D
O

 D
O

 C
E

A
R

A
 e

 P
E

D
R

O
 IT

A
LO

 S
A

M
P

A
IO

 G
IR

A
O

. D
at

a 
da

 ú
lti

m
a 

as
si

na
tu

ra
: 0

7/
12

/2
02

1 
às

 1
1:

01
:3

3.

358



���������������������������������������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������������
�������������	
�
����	������
	���

�	����������������

��������������

���N��)������	����������	����

"��L��������������	��	������������#���

<�	
��1��
����	
C�D��1�������C�D��
��1�
����	
�C�D��	��	�����>�������	
���	
������
�
"�2 %�%<�2����	���	
C�D�1���������������	������	�2�����
�	�&�3
�J�

�

��

 �7%�� �7U2�5��2�<25�V%��<%���5�%52��

 ��5� ��5<�<%�� �!2��5�%52��

%���<���5�5��� �

&2�"5��S��� �<52%��2�

2���
��
�..+,8-+8)909�

�&"��
��
�:88+,.8+,-8088�

<�75�6�5���
��
�2V���5��25 ����E�-.�!�522���5���� ��7�25��

�5<�<%�� �7�VU�

V"�� ��&�

"� %�� C//D�:.9-09?..���C//D�.,-80,:*8�

�%�V��2�� �

%07�5��� ��������
a�1����
�
���+�
�+����������
a�1����
�
���+�
�+���
��
�

�
�
�
�
�

�

�

P
ar

a 
ve

rif
ic

ar
 a

 a
ut

en
tic

id
ad

e 
de

st
a 

có
pi

a 
im

pr
es

sa
, a

ce
ss

e 
o 

si
te

 h
ttp

://
po

rt
al

ad
m

in
.tj

ce
.ju

s.
br

/a
te

nd
im

en
to

 e
 in

fo
rm

e 
o 

pr
oc

es
so

 8
51

96
09

-3
0.

20
20

.8
.0

6.
00

00
 e

 o
 c

ód
ig

o 
3C

G
1N

7U
5.

O
 o

rig
in

al
 d

es
te

 d
oc

um
en

to
 é

 e
le

tr
ôn

ic
o 

e 
fo

i a
ss

in
ad

o 
di

gi
ta

lm
en

te
 p

or
 T

R
IB

U
N

A
L 

D
E

 J
U

S
T

IC
A

 D
O

 E
S

T
A

D
O

 D
O

 C
E

A
R

A
 e

 P
E

D
R

O
 IT

A
LO

 S
A

M
P

A
IO

 G
IR

A
O

. D
at

a 
da

 ú
lti

m
a 

as
si

na
tu

ra
: 0

7/
12

/2
02

1 
às

 1
1:

01
:3

3.

359



 
 
 
 

Documento indisponível devido a problema na peça.
 
 
 

Nome da peça: CT Nº 39-2021

363


